

SC 1076/2019  
STATE Vs. ANAND SINGH  
FIR NO. 483/2019  
PS BUDH VIHAR

15.01.2020

Pr: Ms. Kiran Bala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s.439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the applicant/accused for seeking regular bail.

Reply to the bail application has already been filed.

It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that he has been falsely implicated in this case. It is stated that applicant/accused is not responsible for the death of the deceased as she was in her parent's home and committed suicide there and the allegations about the demand and cruelty and harassment on the deceased are totally false and in totality, applicant is entitled to the relief claimed. He further relied upon the judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case titled as, Yashpal @ Pankaj Vs. State (Govt. NCT of Delhi) decided on 29.05.2019 in bail application no. 1340/19.

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has vehemently opposed the bail application.

Keeping in view the nature and the gravity of the offence and serious allegations against the applicant, it is not a fit case for grant of bail to the applicant and hence, this application has no merit and the same is dismissed.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ-02-cum-Special Judge,**  
**(NDPS), North West**  
**Rohini:Delhi/15.01.2020**